#### WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2020 No. 1628

# The Plant Health (Amendment etc.) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020

#### PART 2

### Amendment of secondary legislation

#### Part 3

- **6.**—(1) Part 3 is amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 7—
  - (a) in paragraph (1), after "by air" insert "or into a RoRo port in Wales";
  - (b) in paragraph (4)—
    - (i) in the definition of "responsible operator", for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain";
    - (ii) at the appropriate place insert—
      - ""RoRo port" ("porthladd RoRo") means a RoRo listed location within the meaning of regulation 130 of the Customs (Import Duty) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018(1);".
- (3) In regulation 8—
  - (a) in paragraph (1), for "an EU", in both places where it occurs, substitute "a";
  - (b) in paragraph (2)(b), for "the Union territory" substitute "Great Britain".
- (4) In regulation 10(1)—
  - (a) in sub-paragraphs (a) and (b), for "an EU", in both places where it occurs, substitute "a";
  - (b) in sub-paragraph (c), for "the Union territory" substitute "Great Britain".
- (5) In regulation 11(1)(c), for "the Union territory" substitute "Great Britain".